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Colombia. Estimación de la 
mortalidad 1985 - 2005 

Norte de Santander. Tabla de mortalidad 1985 

Edades xn m  xn q  xl  xn d  xn L  xT  0
xe  4.5 +xxP  

 
Hombres 

 
0 0.03434 0.04449 100.000 4.449 96.915 6.426.585 64,27 0,94884 a/

1 a 4 0.00236 0.01860 95.551 1.777 377.502 6.329.670 66,24 0,98632 b/

5 a 9 0.00080 0.00401 93.774 376 467.929 5.952.167 63,47 0,99631 
10 a 14 0.00067 0.00336 93.398 314 466.204 5.484.239 58,72 0,99383 
15 a 19 0.00180 0.00898 93.084 836 463.330 5.018.034 53,91 0,98602 
20 a 24 0.00384 0.01902 92.248 1.755 456.854 4.554.705 49,37 0,97831 
25 a 29 0.00494 0.02441 90.493 2.209 446.945 4.097.851 45,28 0,97661 
30 a 34 0.00452 0.02234 88.285 1.972 436.492 3.650.906 41,35 0,97645 
35 a 39 0.00502 0.02478 86.312 2.139 426.214 3.214.414 37,24 0,97477 
40 a 44 0.00520 0.02569 84.173 2.162 415.461 2.788.200 33,12 0,96925 
45 a 49 0.00732 0.03595 82.011 2.948 402.684 2.372.739 28,93 0,95880 
50 a 54 0.00955 0.04664 79.063 3.687 386.095 1.970.055 24,92 0,94220 
55 a 59 0.01441 0.06951 75.375 5.239 363.778 1.583.960 21,01 0,91527 
60 a 64 0.02131 0.10109 70.136 7.090 332.954 1.220.182 17,40 0,87362 
65 a 69 0.03357 0.15452 63.046 9.742 290.875 887.228 14,07 0,81900 
70 a 74 0.04773 0.21232 53.304 11.318 238.226 596.353 11,19 0,74075 
75 a 79 0.07679 0.31882 41.986 13.386 176.467 358.127 8,53 0,50725 c/

80 y + 0.13036 1,000000 28.600 28.600 181.660 181.660 6,35  
a/5Pb      b/5P0-4       c/5P75y+ F0= 0,3067 4K1 = 1,3545  

 
Mujeres 

 
0 0.02754 0.03476 100.000 3.476 97.589 7.082.433 70,82 0,95874 a/

1 a 4 0.00253 0.01670 96.524 1.612 381.780 6.984.845 72,36 0,98836 b/

5 a 9 0.00065 0.00325 94.912 308 473.789 6.603.065 69,57 0,99713 
10 a 14 0.00050 0.00248 94.604 235 472.431 6.129.276 64,79 0,99691 
15 a 19 0.00074 0.00370 94.369 349 470.972 5.656.845 59,94 0,99592 
20 a 24 0.00089 0.00446 94.020 419 469.051 5.185.873 55,16 0,99476 
25 a 29 0.00121 0.00602 93.600 563 466.594 4.716.822 50,39 0,99319 
30 a 34 0.00153 0.00760 93.037 707 463.417 4.250.228 45,68 0,99138 
35 a 39 0.00194 0.00964 92.330 890 459.424 3.786.811 41,01 0,98848 
40 a 44 0.00270 0.01342 91.440 1.227 454.131 3.327.386 36,39 0,98206 
45 a 49 0.00455 0.02252 90.213 2.032 445.985 2.873.255 31,85 0,97287 
50 a 54 0.00647 0.03184 88.181 2.808 433.887 2.427.270 27,53 0,96095 
55 a 59 0.00952 0.04650 85.373 3.970 416.943 1.993.384 23,35 0,94142 
60 a 64 0.01478 0.07125 81.404 5.800 392.518 1.576.441 19,37 0,90882 
65 a 69 0.02390 0.11263 75.604 8.515 356.730 1.183.923 15,66 0,85896 
70 a 74 0.03800 0.17305 67.088 11.610 306.418 827.193 12,33 0,77719 
75 a 79 0.06653 0.28299 55.479 15.700 238.144 520.776 9,39 0,54271 c/

80 y + 0,10567 1,00000 39.779 39.779 282.632 282.632 7,11  
a/5Pb      b/5P0-4       c/5P75y+ F0= 0,3063 4K1 = 1,3223  


